
elECTRICAL ENGiNEERING OEPAATMEN t 

o A HOSTEL 



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

ELECTRICAL ENGIINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

DESIGN OF THE 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

OF A HOSTEL 

E.1255 

BY 

ANDREAS IOANNOU 

JUNE 2001 
• _ ............... .ur-.. 

~ I" .... I 

T~ " . 
. . 
'. , J. ,I 



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DESIGN OF THE 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

OF A HOSTEL 

Proj ect report submitted by: 

ANDREAS IOANNOU 

In part satisfaction of the conditions 
for the award of diploma of Technical Engineer 

in Electrical Engineering of the 
Higher Technical Institute 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2000-01 



CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS I 

SUMMARY II 

INTRODUCTION ID 

Chapter 1. CENTRAL ANTENNA SYSTEM 1 

1.1 GENERAL 1 
1.1.1 Introduction 1 
1.1.2 Television reception 3 
1.1.3 Installation requirements 3 
1.1.4 Distnbution of TV programs in the VHF and UHF bands 4 
1.1.5 Equipment involved in a central antenna system 5 

1.1.5.1 Receiving antenna or aerial 5 
1.1.5.2 Amplifiers 8 
1.1.5.3 Splitting units 9 
1.1.5.4 Tap-off units 9 
1.1.5.5 Socket outlets and plugs 10 
1.1.5.6 Cable feeder 10 

1.1.6 Installation instructions 11 
1.1.6.1 Location of the amplifier unit 11 
1.1.6.2 Antenna earthing 11 
1.1.6.3 Conduits 11 
1.1. 6.4 Antenna installation 12 

1.2 OTHER IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
COMMON PICTURE FAULTS 13 
1.2.1 Chosting 13 

1.2.1.1 Cause 13 
1.2.1.2 Solution 14 

1.2.2 Snow 15 
1.2.3 Interference 16 

1.2.3.1 Same channel or adjacent channels 16 
1.2.3.2 Electrical noise 16 

1.3 SYSTEM DESIGN 17 
1.3.1 General 17 
1.3.2 Actual design procedure 18 
1.3.3 Channel selection for the design 20 
1.3.4 Actual calculations 21 

1.3.4.1 Losses 21 



1.3.5 
1.3.6 
1.3.7 
1.3.8 
1.3.9 
1.3.10 
1.3.11 

1.3.4.2 Amplifier selection 
Selection of multiplexers 
Selection of splitters 
Calculations of signals required to be fed by antennas 
Antenna selection 
Satellite dish selection 
Sat. receiver selection 
Conclusions 

27 
29 
30 
30 
30 
31 
31 
31 

Chapter 2. SOUND DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 32 

2.1 General 
2.1.2 Exchange of information 

2.1.2.1 General 
2.1.2.2 Approval of installation 
2.1.2.3 Power supply 
2.1.2.4 Accommodation 
2.1.2.5 Cabling pan 
2.1.2.6 External lines 
2.1.2.7 Completion of installation 

32 
33 
33 
34 
34 
34 
34 
34 
35 

2.1.3 Time schedule 35 
2.1.3.1 Ordering equipment 35 
2.1.3.2 Installation of equipment 35 
2.1.3.3 Installation ofloudspeaker receiver and equipment 

for the reproduction of recording 36 
2.1.3.4 Wiring 36 

2.1.4 Assembly and mounting of apparatus 37 
2.1.4.1 General 37 
2.1.4.2 Simple installation 38 
2.1.4.3 Comprehensive installations 38 
2.1.4.4 Accommodation of equipment 39 

2.1.5 Applications 39 
2.1.5.1 General 39 
2.1.5.2 Hotels and clubs 40 

2.1.6 Acoustical considerations 40 
2.1.6.1 General 40 
2.1.6.2 Effects of reflection 41 
2.1.6.3 Consideration where acoustical alterations are 

impracticable 42 
2.1.6.4 Noisy situations 43 
2.1.6.5 Sitting of microphones and loudspeakers 43 
2.1.6.6 Level of sound 44 



2.2 SOUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM EQUIPMENT 
2.2.1 Loudspeakers 

2.2.1.1 Types of loudspeakers 
2.2.1.2 Choice of loudspeaker 
2.2.1 .3 Siting of loudspeakers 
2.2.1.4 Technical information 

2.2.2 Amplifiers 
2.2.2.1 General classification 
2.2.2.2 Design considerations 
2.2.2.3 Classifications 

2.2.3 Preamplifiers 
2.2.4 Volume controls 
2.2.5 Program selectors 
2.2.6 Line matching transformers 
2.2.7 Panel equipment 
2.2.8 Microphone 

2.2.8.1 Care and handling ofmicropho~es 
2.2.8.2 Choice of microphone 
2.2.8.3 Information to be supplied by the manufacturer 

2.3 METHODS OF CONTROL 
2.3.1 General 
2.3.2 Switching methods 

46 
46 
46 
48 
48 
49 
50 
50 
51 
51 
52 
53 
53 
54 
54 
54 
54 
55 
56 

56 
56 
57 

2.4 DESIGN PROCEDURE 58 
2.4.1 Practical suggestions 63 

2.4 .1.1 Matching the speaker to the amplifier 63 
2.4.1.2 Putting loudspeakers in phase 63 

2.4.2 Actual design 64 
2.4.2.1 Calculations of number and power rating of 

loudspeaker for each room 65 
2.4.2.2 Selection ofloudspeakers 71 
2.4.2.3 Selection of transformer volume controls and program 

selectors 72 
2.4.2.4 Matching transformer settings 72 
2.4.2.5 Selection of the amplifiers 74 

2.4.3 Selection of other equipment in the sound distribution 
network 

2.4.3. I 
2.4.3.2 
2.4.3.3 
2.4.3.4 
2.4.3.5 
2.4.3.6 
2.4.3.7 

FM Antenna 
Radio receiver 
Tape recorder 
Record player 
Microphone 
Blowers and Ventilation panels 
Selection of the Audio Rack 

76 
76 
76 
76 
76 
77 
77 
77 



Chapter 3. SECURITY SYSTEMS 79 

3.1 General 79 
3.1.1 Introduction 79 

3.2 BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM 80 
3.2.1 General 80 
3.2.2 Main parts of the burglar alarm 81 

3.2.2.1 1 Sensors 81 
3.2.2.2 Wiring 85 
3.2.2.3 Control equipment 86 
3.2.2.4 Power supply equipment 86 
3.2.2.5 Remote signal equipment 86 

3.2.3 Planning and installation of Burglar alarms 87 

3.3 CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION 89 
3.3.1 General 89 

3.3.1.1 Introduction 89 
3.3.2 Cameras 89 

3.3.2.1 Cameras and their control 89 
3.3.2.2 Miniature cameras 91 
3.3.2.3 Lens types 92 
3.3.2.4 Iris 92 
3.3.2.5 Zoom lens 93 

3.3.3 Video movement alarm 93 
3.3.4 Accessories control 94 
3.3.5 Video recording 94 
3.3.6 Monitors 95 

3.3.6.1 Construction 95 
3.3.6.2 Inputs 95 
3.3.6.3 Sound 96 

3.3.7 Planning and installation of CCTV 96 
3.3.7.1 Sitting the camera 96 
3.3.7.2 Coverage 98 
3.3.7.3 External camera protection 98 
3.3.7.4 Sound 99 
3.3.7.5 Video switcher and camera control units 99 

3.4 ACCESS CONTROL 101 
3.4.1 General 101 
3.4.2 Benefits 102 
3.4.3 Guardian System components 103 

3.5 DESIGN PROCEDURE 105 
3.5.1 Actual design 105 



3.5.2 
3.5.3 
3.5.4 

CCTV system to be used 
Access control system to be used 
Burglar Alarm system to be used 

106 
107 
107 

Chapter 4. TELECOMMUNllCATION SYSTEMS 110 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 110 

4.1.1. 
4.1.2. 
4.1.3. 

Introduction 11 0 
External line plant III 
Basic principles for the smooth operation of a Telephone III 

BLOCK WIRING 112 
4.2.1 Definitions of the terms used 112 
4.2.2 Basic principles governing the internal Telecommunication 

network 116 

STRUCTURE CABLING SYSTEM 118 
4.3.1 Introduction 118 
4.3 .2 Terminology 118 
4.3.3 Standards 119 
4.3.4 Category 5 Cabling Considerations 120 
4.3.5 Performance criteria 122 

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION 123 
4.4.1 General 123 
4.4.2 Main Distribution Frame (MDF) 123 
4.4.3 Local Distribution Frames (LDFs) 124 
4.4.4 Backbone Cabling 125 
4.4 .5 Horizontal cabling 126 
4.4.6 Telecommunication Workstation outlets 127 
4.4.7 Telecommunication outlet I connector 127 
4.4.8 Patch Panel 128 
4.4.9 Voice Connecting Blocks 128 
4.4.10 Equipment Racks 129 

LIST OF CONNECTIONS 130 

CONCLUSONS 140 

APPENDICES 142 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

This is to express my sincere thanks and appreciation for the help and qui dance 

given to me throughout my effort to complete this project by my project supervisor 

Mr. Demitriou. 

Also I wish to thank Mr Valiantis and Mr Doros for the help they have given me. 

Ioannou Andreas 



DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A HOSTEL ANDREAS IOANNOU 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of this project is to design the electrical services of a hostel as 
described below: 

• The design of central antenna system, 
• design of sound distribution network, 
• design of security system including access control, CCTV and 

burglar alarm systems and 
• design of the telecommunication services of the hostel by introducing 

structure cabling system. 

The electrical design is based on the sixteenth edition of IEE Wiring Regulations 

and to E.A.C conditions of supply. Also telecommunication design is based on 

C. Y. T.A regulations. 

Scale of the drawings is 1 :200 

Il 



INTRODUCTION 

In this project we deal with the analytical design of the Central Antenna System, 

Sound Distribution Network, Security system and Telecommunication system of a 

hostel. 

The electrical design is based on the sixteenth edition of IEE Wiring Regulations 

and to E.A.C conditions of supply_ Also telecommunication design is based on 

C.Y.T.A regulations. 

The project includes general theoretical points on the objectives, followed by the 

actual practical suggestions, which are carried out with reference based on the 

building'S drawings provided and on various standards which are internationally 

accepted. Finally the design is completed by the selection of proper equipment to 

satisfy the requirements of the design. 

The hostel consists of a basement, a ground floor, mezzanine, first floor and second 

floor. 

The main body of this project is divided into four chapters where detailed results are 

given for the whole installation design: 

Chapter 1 deals with Central antenna system 

Chapter 2 deals with Sound distribution network 

Chapter 3 deals with Security system 

Chapter 4 deals with Telecommunication system 

nr 


