HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A HOSTEL

E. 1255

BY ANDREAS IOANNOU

JUNE 2001

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A HOSTEL

E.1255

BY
ANDREAS IOANNOU

JUNE 2001



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A HOSTEL

Project report submitted by:

ANDREAS IOANNOU

In part satisfaction of the conditions for the award of diploma of Technical Engineer in Electrical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute

ACADEMIC YEAR 2000-01

HIGHER PROJECT NO. TECHNICAL 3249

CONTENTS

ACK	NOWL	EDGEMEN	TS	I
SUM	MARY			П
INTE	RODUC	TION		m
Chap	iter 1.	CENTRA	L ANTENNA SYSTEM	1
1.1	GENERAL			1
	1.1.1	Inti	roduction	1
	1.1.2	Tel	evision reception	3
	1.1.3	Inst	tallation requirements	3 3 4
	1.1.4	Dis	tribution of TV programs in the VHF and UHF bands	4
	1.1.5		aipment involved in a central antenna system	5
		1.1.5.1	Receiving antenna or aerial	5
		1.1.5.2	Amplifiers	8
		1.1.5.3	Splitting units	9
		1.1,5.4	Tap-off units	9
		1.1.5.5	Socket outlets and plugs	10
		1.1.5.6	Cable feeder	10
	1.1.6	Ins	tallation instructions	11
		1.1.6.1	Location of the amplifier unit	11
		1.1.6.2	Antenna earthing	11
		1.1.6.3	Conduits	11
		1.1.6.4	Antenna installation	12
1.2			TANT INFORMATION	
			TURE FAULTS	13
	1.2.1		osting	13
		1.2.1.1	Cause	13
		1.2.1.2	Solution	14
	1.2.2	Sno		15
	1.2.3		erference	16
		1.2.3.1	Same channel or adjacent channels	16
		1.2.3.2	Electrical noise	16
1.3	SYST	SYSTEM DESIGN		17
	1.3.1		neral	17
	1.3.2		tual design procedure	18
	1.3.3		annel selection for the design	20
	1.3.4		tual calculations	21
		1.3.4.1	Losses	21

	1.3.5 1.3.6 1.3.7 1.3.8	1.3.4.2	Amplifier selection Selection of multiplexers Selection of splitters Calculations of signals required to be fed by antennas Antenna selection	27 29 30 30 30
	1.3.9		Satellite dish selection	31
	1.3.10		Sat. receiver selection	31
	1.3.11		Conclusions	31
Chapt	ter 2.	SOUN	D DISTRIBUTION NETWORK	32
2.1	Gener	al		32
	2.1.2		Exchange of information	33
		2.1.2.1	General	33
		2.1.2.2	Approval of installation	34
		2.1.2.3		34
		2.1.2.4		34
		2.1.2.5	Cabling pan	34
		2.1.2.6	External lines	34
		2.1.2.7	Completion of installation	35
	2.1.3		Time schedule	35
		2.1.3.1	8 1 1	35
		2.1.3.2	1 1	35
		2.1.3.3	The state of the s	
			the reproduction of recording	36
		2.1.3.4	2	36
	2.1.4		Assembly and mounting of apparatus	37
		2.1.4.1		37
		2.1.4.2	*	38
		2.1.4.3	*	38
	0.1.5	2.1.4.4	1 1	39
	2.1.5	0151	Applications	39
		2.1.5.1	General	39
	216	2.1.5.2		40
	2.1.6	2161	Acoustical considerations	40
		2.1.6.1	General	40
		2.1.6.2		41
		2.1.6.3		40
			oracticable Naisu situations	42
		2.1.6.4 2.1.6.5		43 43
		2.1.6.5		43
		2.1.0.0	Level of Sound	44

2.2	SOUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM EQUIPMENT			46
	2.2.1		dspeakers	46
		2.2.1.1	Types of loudspeakers	46
		2.2.1.2	Choice of loudspeaker	48
		2.2.1.3	Siting of loudspeakers	48
		2.2.1.4	Technical information	49
	2.2.2	Am	plifiers	50
		2.2.2.1	General classification	50
		2.2.2.2	Design considerations	51
		2.2.2.3	Classifications	51
	2.2.3	Prea	amplifiers	52
	2.2.4			
	2.2.5	Program selectors		
	2.2.6			
	2.2.7	9		
	2.2.8		rophone	54
		2.2.8.1	Care and handling of microphones	54
		2.2.8.2	Choice of microphone	55
		2.2.8.3	Information to be supplied by the manufacturer	56
2.3	METHODS OF CONTROL			56
	2.3.1	Gen	neral	56
	2.3.2	Swi	tching methods	57
2.4	DESI	GN PROCE	DURE	58
	2.4.1 Practical suggestions			63
		2.4.1.1	Matching the speaker to the amplifier	63
		2.4.1.2	Putting loudspeakers in phase	63
	2.4.2	Act	ual design	64
		2.4.2.1	Calculations of number and power rating of	
	loudspeaker for each room			65
		•	Selection of loudspeakers	71
		2.4.2.3	Selection of transformer volume controls and pro	gram
		selector		72
		2.4.2.4	Matching transformer settings	72
		2.4.2.5	Selection of the amplifiers	74
	2.4.3	Sele	ection of other equipment in the sound distribution	
	network		* *	76
		2.4.3.1	FM Antenna	76
		2.4.3.2	Radio receiver	76
		2.4.3.3	Tape recorder	76
		2.4.3.4	Record player	76
		2.4.3.5	Microphone	77
		2.4.3.6	Blowers and Ventilation panels	77
		2.4.3.7	Selection of the Audio Rack	77

Chapter 3.		SEC	SECURITY SYSTEMS	
3.1 G	eneral			79
	3.1.1	Intr	oduction	79
3.2	BURGLAR ALARM SYSTEM			80
	3.2.1	Ger	neral	80
	3.2.2	Ma	in parts of the burglar alarm	81
		3.2.2.1 1	Sensors	81
		3.2.2.2	Wiring	85
		3.2.2.3	Control equipment	86
		3.2.2.4	Power supply equipment	86
		3.2.2.5	Remote signal equipment	86
	3.2.3	Plan	nning and installation of Burglar alarms	87
3.3	CLOSE	CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION		
	3.3.1	Ger	neral	89
	:	3.3.1.1	Introduction	89
	3.3.2	Car	neras	. 89
	:	3.3.2.1	Cameras and their control	89
		3.3.2.2	Miniature cameras	91
		3.3.2.3	Lens types	92
		3.3.2.4	Iris	92
	:	3.3.2.5	Zoom Iens	93
	3.3.3	Vid	eo movement alarm	93
	3.3.4	Acc	cessories control	94
	3.3.5	Vid	eo recording	94
	3.3.6	Mo	nitors	95
	:	3.3.6.1	Construction	95
		3.3.6.2	Inputs	95
		3.3.6.3	Sound	96
	3.3.7	Pla	nning and installation of CCTV	96
		3.3.7.1	Sitting the camera	96
		3.3.7.2	Coverage	98
		3.3.7.3	External camera protection	98
		3.3.7.4	Sound	99
		3.3.7.5	Video switcher and camera control units	99
3.4	ACCESS CONTROL			101
	3.4.1		General	101
	3.4.2		Benefits	102
	3.4.3		Guardian System components	103
3.5		DESIGN PROCEDURE		105
	3.5.1	Act	ual design	105

	3.5.2 3.5.3	CCTV system to be used	106
	3.5.4	Access control system to be used Burglar Alarm system to be used	107 107
	3.3.4	Duigiai Alaim System to be used	107
		e .	
Chapt	er 4. TE	LECOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS	110
4.1	EXTERNA	AL DISTRIBUTION NETWORK	110
	4.1.1.	Introduction	110
	4.1.2.	External line plant	111
	4.1.3.	Basic principles for the smooth operation of a Telephone	111
4.2	DI OCK Y	SARDING.	110
4.2	BLOCK V 4.2.1	Definitions of the terms used	112 112
	4.2.1	Basic principles governing the internal Telecommunication	
	networl		116
	netwon		110
4.3	STRUCTU	URE CABLING SYSTEM	118
	4.3.1	Introduction	118
	4.3.2	Terminology	118
	4.3.3	Standards	119
	4.3.4	Category 5 Cabling Considerations	120
	4.3.5	Performance criteria	122
4.4	SYSTEM	DESCRIPTION	123
	4.4.1	General	123
	4.4.2	Main Distribution Frame (MDF)	123
	4.4.3	Local Distribution Frames (LDFs)	124
	4.4.4	Backbone Cabling	125
	4.4.5	Horizontal cabling	126
	4.4.6	Telecommunication Workstation outlets	127
	4.4.7	Telecommunication outlet / connector	127
	4.4.8	Patch Panel	128
	4.4.9	Voice Connecting Blocks	128
	4.4.10	Equipment Racks	129
4.5	LIST OF	CONNECTIONS	130
CONC	CLUSONS		140
APPENDICES			

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This is to express my sincere thanks and appreciation for the help and quidance given to me throughout my effort to complete this project by my project supervisor Mr. Demitriou.

Also I wish to thank Mr Valiantis and Mr Doros for the help they have given me.

Ioannou Andreas

SUMMARY

The purpose of this project is to design the electrical services of a hostel as described below:

- The design of central antenna system,
- design of sound distribution network,
- design of security system including access control, CCTV and burglar alarm systems and
- design of the telecommunication services of the hostel by introducing structure cabling system.

The electrical design is based on the sixteenth edition of IEE Wiring Regulations and to E.A.C conditions of supply. Also telecommunication design is based on C.Y.T.A regulations.

Scale of the drawings is 1:200

INTRODUCTION

In this project we deal with the analytical design of the Central Antenna System, Sound Distribution Network, Security system and Telecommunication system of a hostel.

The electrical design is based on the sixteenth edition of IEE Wiring Regulations and to E.A.C conditions of supply. Also telecommunication design is based on C.Y.T.A regulations.

The project includes general theoretical points on the objectives, followed by the actual practical suggestions, which are carried out with reference based on the building's drawings provided and on various standards which are internationally accepted. Finally the design is completed by the selection of proper equipment to satisfy the requirements of the design.

The hostel consists of a basement, a ground floor, mezzanine, first floor and second floor.

The main body of this project is divided into four chapters where detailed results are given for the whole installation design:

Chapter 1 deals with Central antenna system

Chapter 2 deals with Sound distribution network

Chapter 3 deals with Security system

Chapter 4 deals with Telecommunication system